in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Results and -/+ €1.9m in equity.

4. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the possibility of the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial asset exhibiting

fluctuations due to changes in the market interest rates.

The Group is seeking to strike the optimal balance/relationship between borrowing costs and any possible
impact on earnings and cash flows that may be prompted by changes in interest rates. The Group is

monitoring and managing its borrowings, and its financial strategy in general, proceeding with a combination
of short- and long-term borrowings. The Group policy is to constantly monitor interest rate trends and its

financing needs. Furthermore, the Group’s policy is to minimize exposure to cash flow interest rate risk with

regard to long-term financing. Long-term financing is based on floating interest rates. On 31/12/2017, the
Group was exposed to changes in the interest rate market with regard to bank borrowing, which is subject to

a floating interest rate per loan, based on the official Euribor rates.

The following table depicts the sensitivity of the fiscal year results and equity to a reasonable interest rate

change of +1% or -1% (2016: +/-1%).

1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%

Amounts in € '000

Profit for the financial year (after tax)  (1,348)  1,348  (1,587)  1,587  (901)  901  (937)  937

Equity  (1,348)  1,348  (1,587)  1,587  (901)  901  (937)  937

GROUP COMPANY

31/12/2017 31/12/201631/12/2017 31/12/2016

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

 21

5. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk monitoring focuses on rationally managing the temporal correlation of cash flows, and ensuring

sufficient cash for covering current transactions.

Liquidity requirements are monitored in various time zones on a daily and weekly basis, and on a rolling 30-

day basis. Long-term liquidity requirements for the 6 months ahead and the following year are calculated
each month.

Presently, taking advantage of its size and reputation in the market, the Group has maintained its bargaining